68, “Reply Br.”).  

For the reasons set forth below, Defendants’ motion to dismiss is GRANTED in part. 

BACKGROUND 

While the FAC consisted of fifty-five (55) paragraphs and pressed two (2) claims for relief 

over fourteen (14) pages, the SAC presents two hundred nine (209) paragraphs and asserts five (5) 

claims for relief over thirty-five (35) pages. (Compare FAC, with SAC). The Court assumes the 

parties’ familiarity with the factual allegations as laid out in the Prior Order (Prior Ord. at 1-7) and 

incorporates the SAC’s new factual allegations where appropriate infra.